
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: Join the On-Line meeting here 

Date: Wednesday 10 March 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 

Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett 
 

 
 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting 
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link 

  
Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here   

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 
available for 6 months 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                   Cllr Allison Bucknell - Lyneham (Chairman) 
                                Cllr Mollie Groom - Royal Wootton Bassett East 
                              Cllr Mary Champion - Royal Wootton Bassett North 
                                                  Cllr Jacqui Lay - Purton 
                                 Cllr Chris Hurst - Royal Wootton Bassett South 
                                    Cllr Bob Jones MBE - Cricklade and Latton      
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NzkwNWZkMDMtYThmNC00YzdiLWEyYWUtNTk0NThmZThkN2Qz%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522eac178fe-8556-450d-a98c-19da7475b9c1%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKevi
[...]
y also be used for training purposes 

within the Council. 

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 

that you will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during 

the meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be 

recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 12) 

6:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Cricklade Leisure Centre Refurbishment  
 

 Fostering 
 

 Independent Visitor Scheme 
 

 Covid-19 Community Testing 
 

 Become a Councillor 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 13 - 22)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 25 
November 2020 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   RWB&C Area Board 2017-2021  
 

 

6   Partner & Parish Updates (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

 

7   Investing in our Community - An overview of Community Area 
Funding 2017-2021  

 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 

 

8   Grants for Local Groups (Pages 35 - 50)  

 Community Area Grants 
 

 Cricklade Bloomers requesting £3,000 for Utility vehicle 
 

 Cricklade Defibrillator group requesting £2,200 for 

 



Page 4 

 

Defibrillators 
 

 Green Machine requesting £999 for Digital Devices for 
home schooling 

 

 Saxons Petanque requesting £1,750 for Pitch 
improvements 

 

 Cricklade Heritage Trail requesting £2,500 for 
Interpretation boards and promotion 

 

 Cricklade Town Hall requesting £5,000 for DDA 
Compliant facilities 

 

 Broad Town Parish Council requesting £4,904 for 
Improvements at Red Hills playing field 

 

 Old Court Community Pre-School, Royal Wootton 
Bassett requesting £900 for Digital devices and software 

 

 St Sampson’s, Cricklade requesting £700 for CCTV 
project 

 
 St Michael’s, Church Hall, Lyneham requesting £552 for 

Foodbank project 
 

 Lyneham Village Hall requesting £5,000 for Lyneham 
Village Hall 
 

 
Youth Grants 
 

 The Rise Trust requesting £1,232.50 for RISE YOUTH 
Detached Outreach – Cricklade 

 

 Cricklade Local Youth Network requesting £3,625 for 
Positive Youth activities for 13-18 yr olds in Cricklade 
2021 to 2022 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council requesting £8,650 
for Detached Youth Work (Rise Youth) 
 

9   Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Area working 
towards recovery  

 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 

 

10   Local Elections - Thursday 6 May 2021   



Page 5 

 

11   Close  8:00pm 

 





Cricklade Leisure Centre Refurbishment  
  
Work to transform Cricklade Leisure Centre is now complete, with the refurbished 
facility ready to provide high quality leisure services to residents.  
  
Wiltshire Council invested £2.5m to improve the facility and experience for 
customers, which included: 
  

 Extensive refurbishment to uplift & modernise the current facility making it 
more sustainable into the future. 

 Refurbished and retiled swimming pool with efficient replacement Pool Plant   
 New dance & exercise Studio 
 Large Fitness Suite extension 
 Multifunction room  
 Extensive redecoration 
 Refurbished Wet change 
 Accessible changing facilities 
 Accessible pool facilities 
 New lif
[...]
ltshire 
Council 
 
The Local Government Association and  Electoral Commission also have lots 
of useful guidance.  
 
 
 

Page 11

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-becoming-a-councillor
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_TJNkpOvVHQ
https://www.nalc.gov.uk/our-work/local-elections
https://www.nalc.gov.uk/our-work/local-elections
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-unitary
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-town-parish
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-town-parish
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/highlighting-political-leadership/be-councillor
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/




Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  25 November 2020 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Chris Hurst, 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chair) and Cllr Jacqui Lay 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

28   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to this on-line meeting of the RWB&C  Area 
Board. 
 
The Area Board members introduced themselves. 
 

29   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mollie Groom. 
 

30   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 30 September 2020 
were agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32   Impact of Covid-19 upon RWB&C community area 

 Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager outlined the current status 
of the area, based upon community discussions held as part of the last area 
board meeting and at other community meetings since. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Food Poverty, IT Poverty, Fuel Poverty 
 

 Access to Education and Training 
 

 Access to Transport 
 

 Access to Social & Cultural activities (to counter social isolation and 
loneliness) 

 

 Ongoing support of vulnerable individuals and families 
 

Page 14



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 Promotion of local business 
 

 Monitor priorities and actions that emerge 
 

 Keeping the conversations going at future community meetings 
 

33   Innovating through COVID-19 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell introduced various speakers who gave a flavour of their  
group/organisation’s experiences during the pandemic throughout the RWB&C 
community area. 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Station Manager Wayne 
Presley  
 

 Risk Assessed approach to ‘Safe & Well’ 
 

 Many firefighters were highly trained emergency response drivers and 

had supported the NHS in the driving of Ambulances 

 

 Staff had also worked with other partners across the Service area to 

provide food for those in need, face fit testing for those needing to wear 

masks and mortuary support roles when this was sadly needed 

 

 Going forward using Teams meetings more – saving resources and 
wasted time 

 

 Good work being carried out with the SW resilience group 
 

 Fire stations – no plans to close any at the present time 
 
 
Local business – Daniel Howe (Dan’s Deli) 
 

 During lockdown the business went on-line doing cheese tasting videos 
 

 The need to re-invent the businesses retail offering and start on-line 
interactions with customers 

 

 That the virtual cheese tasting sessions had been really well attended – a 
big following had built up 

 

 Future collaborations with other businesses, doing beer and cheese 
tasting with a cheese race also planned 

 
 

Page 15



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Tinkers Lane Surgery – Robin Noel - slide 
 

 That radical changes had to be brought in very quickly due to the 
lockdown 

 

 That by and large, people were now buying into the wearing of masks  
 

 That community nurses and practice nurses were now doing home visits 
to spread the load 

 

 That virtual meeting technology was being used very effectively for many 
uses throughout the practice 

 

 That drive/walk through clinics had been a great success 
 
 
Library – Alison Kileen  
 

 Delivering the library service in new and innovative models in line with 
government restrictions 

 

 Onsite services - bookable public computer access, book browsing and 
signposting to essential council and partner services 

 

 Digital services – enhanced offer including eLending, online activities and 
social media 

 

 August to end of October library users had made 39,892 visits to libraries, 
with 6,301 computer bookings and borrowed 128,349 books  

 

 That the Library offer focused to continue supporting loneliness, support 
mental health and children’s learning and digital access 

 

 Planning to move libraries back to a browsing model where possible 
when lockdown ends on 2 December 

 
 
Local Area Coordinator – Francis Barrone  
 

 Business as usual with 40 plus people currently being sign posted to help 
 

 Many of the people have been helped on-line due to the covid restrictions 
 

 Lots of Whatsapp and social media use going on 

Page 16



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 

 When the guidelines change It will be back to face to face meetings 
where applicable 

 

 That virtual meeting platforms had been really good way for connecting 
up people 

 

 Lots of different challenges that people were facing during the pandemic, 
that getting people together in virtual groups had been wonderful for self 
esteem etc  

 

 That collaboration was key to local area coordination – very diverse and 
varied 

 
 
Children’s Centre, supporting families – Deb Skelton - slide 
 

 Developing Online interventions – adapting all delivery of services to be 
digitally delivered 

 

 Helping users to use the new technology 
 

 That lots of staff training was now being delivered virtually – staff and 
services changing to an on-line service delivery 

  

 That Facebook followers had increased massively 
 

 That community partners had been brilliant to work with during the 
pandemic 

 
 
Rise Youth, Supporting Young People – Danielle Blake – 
 

 Issues for families during the pandemic with home schooling challenges, 
parental conflicts, domestic abuse, mental health and loneliness issues, 
parenting difficulties and money worries 

 

 Outreach Support with tailored virtual methods and Dad’s more involved 
 

 Face to face visits outside 
  

 Covid secure home visits 
  

 That the centre was open – safe space 
  

 Support calls “Funded 2yr olds” and vulnerable children 
 

Page 17



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 Delivery of resource, activity packs, food and nappies etc 
 

 Interventions now being delivered virtually, including, child development, 
parenting courses, breastfeeding support group, domestic abuse 
awareness, and new parent courses 

 
Detached youth services 
 

 Working together with local partners such as Town councils, Police and 
the CEMS, ensuring that the youth work was delivered in the correct 
areas and was focused on the wellbeing of the young people 

 Offering young people a listening ear, asking them how they are?  
           What support would you like? 
 

 Engage all the young people we meet to offer a listening ear and 
signposting to other services as needed. Offering a safe space where 
young people are.  

 

 That good outreach work had been carried out during the pandemic 
 
 
Army Welfare Service – Amy Dallimore  
 

 Upping our game using social media platforms, delivering targeted and 
universal provision via Zoom to service families 
[...]
ith additional powers to police regulations issued because of the 
pandemic. The detail of these powers had changed on a number of 
occasions, Wiltshire Police followed the College of Policing guidance to 
Engage, Explain and Encourage, only Enforcing as a last resort. 

 

 All Fixed Penalty Notices issued were scrutinised both for correct use of 
the legal powers and for proportionality. Wiltshire had led the way in the 
latter, and in the transparency it demonstrated in reporting this. Only a 
small proportion of the FPNs had been rescinded 

 
 

Page 19



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Inspector Doug Downing outlined the written Police update contained in the 
agenda pack. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioner and Inspector Downing for their 
updates.   
   

37   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 The following decisions and updates contained in the report dated 7 October 
2020 were noted by the Area Board: 
 

• To discount social distancing schemes 2 and 8.  
 

• To close the following Issues:5915, 6545, 6642, 6710, 6928.  
 

• To move Parish priorities to the A list as follows: Cricklade #11-20-05 
dropped kerbs Water Eaton #11-20-06 gates/signs and road markings 

  
• To move Parish priorities to the B list as follows: Broad Town #15-09-20; 

Pye Lane pedestrian improvements; Lydiard Tregoz #11-19-08; Coped 
Hall 40 mph limit.  

 
• To refer the following to the Minor Signage Scheme: Latton #11-20-01 Vet 

Signs; Lydiard Tregoz #11-19-07; Flaxlands Lane signage; Tockenham 
#11-19-06 pedestrian access at C120; Tockenham #aa-19-05 pedestrian 
access at C130; Royal Wootton Bassett #11-19-01 cemetery signs; Clyffe 
Pypard #11-20-04 small animal signs. 
 
 

In addition the Area Board was asked to make a formal decision about the 
progress of this issue: 
 
Issue 5083 PURTON:  
 
Submitted 10/01/2017 Road priorities at Tadpole Lane, B4533 and the C70 
 
There was a lengthy discussion about the progression of this issue. For some it 
felt that an experimental order to close the access was a good idea, for others it 
did not. 

  
The CATG had been trying to find a solution for at least 4 years and the chair 
suggested it should be sent to the Area Board for a decision whether to progress 
with an experimental order for 12 months. 

 
It was felt important that the Area Board was also informed of the maximum cost 
likely to be incurred. Provide a figure for 12-month trial period.  
 

Page 20



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Highways officers have reported that a 12 month experimental order would cost 
£15,000 
 
Note: Cllr Bob Jones was not happy with the proposal, and advised that  
Cricklade Town Council were not supportive of the proposal  
 

38   Written Partner Updates 

 The follwing written partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Cricklade Town Council 
 

 Purton Parish Council 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network 
 

39   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board would be held 
on Wednesday 10 March 2021. 
 

Page 21





    
 
 

 

 

DORSET & WILTSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 

WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD REPORT 

 

Community Safety Plan 

DWFRS Community Safety Plan can be found on the DWFRS website; 

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/ 

 

Prevention 

We are committed to making a real difference to the lives of people in Dorset and Wiltshire. Our 

aim is to reduce the level of risk and harm to our communities from fire, targeting those most at 

risk. We do this primarily through our Safe and Well visits. 

 

A Safe and Well visit is FREE and normally lasts about one hour covering topics such as: 
 

 Using electricity safely 

 Cooking safely 

 Making an escape plan 

 What to do if there is a fire 

 Keeping children safe 

 Good practice – night time routine and other points relevant to you 

 Identifying and discussing any further support the occupier may need  

 

Are you or anyone
[...]
nd, as such must be treated as provisional. 

Overview of the Budget 2020/21 

 2020/21 
allocation 

Invested 
to date 

Available for 
investment 

Balance if 
ALL requests 
are granted 

Capital Grant scheme 
 

£47,776.00 £4,888.00 £42,888.00 
 

£15,383.00 

Positive Youth Activities 
 

£19,528.00 

 
£335.50 £19,192.50 

 
£5,685.00 

Health and Wellbeing/Older Person Champion 7,700.00 £1,700.00 £6,000.00 
  

£6,000.00 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS March 2021 

Community Area Grants Amount 
requested 

Total project 
amount 

Applicant: Cricklade Bloomers 
Project Title: Utility vehicle 
View full application - 4121 

 
 
 

£3,000.00 

 
 
 

£9,000.00 

Applicant: Cricklade Defibrilator group 
Project Title: Defibrillators  
View full application – 4120  

 
 
 

£2,200.00 

 
 
 

£4,400.00 

Applicant: Green Machine 
Project Title: Digital Devices for home schooling 
View full application - 4117  

 
 
 

£999.00 

 
 
 

£2,100.00 

Applicant: Saxons Petanque 
Project Title: Pitch improvements 
View full application - 4083  

£1,750.00 £7,354.00 

Applicant: Cricklade Heritage Trail 
Project Title: Interpretation boards and promotion 
View full application - 4079   

£2,500.00 £6,700.00 

Applicant: Cricklade Town Hall 
Project Title: DDA Compliant facilities 

£5,000.00 £15,729.70 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=4121
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=4121
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4117
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4083
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4079


 
 

2 
 

 View full application - 4055  

Applicant: Broad Town Parish Council 
Project Title: Improvements at Red Hills playing field 
View full application - 4044  

£4,904.00 £11,371.00 

Applicant: Old Court Community Pre-School, Royal Wootton Bassett 
Project Title: Digital devices and software 
View full application - 4022  

£900.00 £900.00 

Applicant: St Sampson’s, Cricklade 
Project Title: CCTV project 
View full application - 3954  

£700.00 £1,950.00 

Applicant: St Michael’s, Church Hall, Lyneham 
Project Title: Foodbank project 
View full application - 4129 

£552.00 £552.00 

Applicant: Lyneham Village Hall 
Project Title: Lyneham Village Hall 
View full application - 4128 

£5,000.00 £92,795.00 

Youth Grants    

Applicant: Rise Trust  
Project Title: RISE YOUTH - Detached Outreach (Cricklade) 

£1,232.50 £2,465.00 

Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council 
Project Title: Detached Youth Work (Rise Youth) 

£8,650.00 £17,300.00 

Applicant: Cricklade Local Youth Network 
Project Title: Positive Youth activities for 13-18 yr olds in Cricklade 2021 
to 2022 

£3,625.00 £7,250.00 

Health & Wellbeing Grants   

No applications received   

 

Summary of applications 2020/21 

Community Area Grants/Cllr initiatives update 2020-21  

Meeting/Organisation Amount 
awarded (£) 

Total project 
amount (£) 

NOV 2020   

Page 36

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4055
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4044
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4022
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3954
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4129
https://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4128


 
 

3 
 

Wheelchair Access ramps and Fire Exits £2953.00 £5906.00 

Second hand uniform initiative £934.80 £954.80 

Digital local history project £1000.00 £2900.00 

 

 

Youth Grants update 2020-21 

 Amount 
awarded (£) 

Total project 
amount (£) 

OCT 2020   

Detached Half-term Youth Sessions-Lyneham (October 2020) £320.00 £320.00 

SEPT 2020   

Outstanding DBS check for RW Bassett LYN (originally approved under delegated 
decision in 2019 and reject
[...]
on. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
Report Author: 
Rhys Schell 
Communities Specialist Manager 
01225 716752 
Rhys.Schell@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 46

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4128
mailto:Rhys.Schell@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Report to Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 

Date of Meeting 10/03/2021 

Title of Report Community Youth Grants 

1. Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the Royal 
Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board.  

Application 
Grant 
Amount 

Applicant: The Rise Trust  
Project Title: RISE YOUTH Detached Outreach -Cricklade  
 

 

£1,232.50 

Applicant: Cricklade Local Youth Network 
Project Title: Positive Youth activities for 13-18 yr olds in Cricklade 2021 to 
2022 
 

£3,625.00 

Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council 
Project Title: Detached Youth Work (Rise Youth) 
 

£8,650.00 

Total grant amount requested at this meeting £13,507.50 

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2020/21 year are made to 
projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them by the 
Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, Libraries and 
Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 2020/2021. 
 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent and specifics 
of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish 
Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based projects and 
schemes.  
 
 

 

 

Page 47



 

3. The applicat
[...]
d. This strand for funding is for a 
Special Events Programmer 6 hours per week from May 2021 to March 2022. Summer 
half term and Summer holidays are our target. Having lost so much time at school or 
college young people will be keen to catch up on their work Monday to Friday and 
therefore this project is aimed at the time when young people will need and want to 
refresh and meet friends while participating in positive activities. 

 

 

 

Page 48



Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council 
Project Title: Detached Youth Work (Rise 
Youth) 

Amount 
Requested from 
Area Board: 
£8,650.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2020/21, however, should it be supported with funding 
in excess of £5,000, it should be made clear how this grant is an ‘exceptional circumstance’ 
as per the funding and grants criteria.  
 
Project Summary: We will employ youth outreach workers to engage with young people 
around the town. They will identify vulnerable young people sign post young people to 
additional support services such as Mental Health, Bereavement Counselling, Debt 
Management etc. They will also work to engage young people in local community activities 

 

Report Author: 
Rhys Schell, Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board 
01225 716752 

Page 49




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	Chair's announcement  fostering
	Area board No of children in care and foster carers
	06_Independent.Visitor.scheme
	07_Targeted Covid-19.community.testing
	08_Become a Councillor

	3 Minutes
	6 Partner & Parish Updates
	Royal Wootton Bassett TC update
	CCG.02.February
	Healthwatch March

	8 Grants for Local Groups
	RWBC areaboard Committee report capital 10.03.21
	RWBC areaboard youth committee report 10.03.21




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  10 March 2021 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.55 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer) (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Chris Hurst 
and Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Rhys Schell – Specialist Manager - Community Engagement and Governance 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Total in attendance: 28 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

40   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the on-line meeting of the RWB&C  Area 
Board 
 
The Area Board members introduced themselves 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Cricklade Leisure Centre Refurbishment  
 

 Fostering 
 

 Independent Visitor Scheme 
 

 Covid-19 Community Testing 
 

 Become a Councillor 
 

41   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mollie Groom and Jane Vaughan 
– Community Engagement Manager, whom the Area Board wished a speedy 
recovery 
 

42   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 25 November 2020 
were agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

43   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Bob Jones - Cricklade Heritage funding application and Cricklade 
Defibrillator group funding application - would not vote on these applications 
 

44   RWB&C Area Board 2017-2021 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell introduced various speakers who gave updates since the 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

last Area Board meeting   
 
Local Area Coordinator – Francis Barrone  
 

 That the Wellbeing Hub were now carrying out door step visits to seek out 
shielders who haven’t been contacted by Wiltshire Council as yet 

 

 Good collaborative working with local GP surgeries 
 

 That local Church groups were now getting involved 
 

 That food bank usage was now reducing in the community area 
 

 Lots of creativity and resilience being shown by people 
 

 Lots of Whatsapp and social media use going on 
 

 That the virtual meeting platforms continued to be a good way for 
connecting up people 

 
 
Rise Youth, Supporting Young People – Danielle Blake 
 

 Numbers of young people a bit thin on the ground, but still delivering a 
service 

 

 That many young people were worried about going back to school 
 
 
Community Safety Group  
 

 That the group had continued to meet – thanks to all who had taken part 
during the last four years   

 
 
Dementia group  
 

 Looking to get the group back on track when the restrictions relax 
 

 
Royal Wootton Bassett Environmental Group  
 
That the group had continued to meet in line with the Covid restrictions, 
during this time project groups had: 

 Produced a residents’ cycling survey and network of proposed cycle links 
in RWB, and engaged with RWBTC on this.  They continued to engage 
with Wiltshire council for the long awaited cycle path to Swindon 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 Researched best practice and solutions with Plant life and Dorset council. 
Met with Highways, Streetscene and the chair of the Wiltshire Council 
climate emergency taskforce in the efforts to introduce a wildflower trial in 
RWB  

 Supported local sustainable shops with an online Eco-Fest in 2020.  
Plans to launch a sustainable shopping app called Future Friendly in 
2021 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates 
 

45   Partner & Parish Updates 

 The following written partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
 
NHS/Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council  
 
 
Cricklade Town Council 
 

 That the Town Council were looking forward to some new councillors 
joining them after the 6 May local elections 

 

 That the Town Council were taking over new assets from Wiltshire 
Council included the Cricklade Leisure Centre 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates 
 

46   Investing in our Community - An overview of Community Area Funding 2017-
2021 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell gave an overview of the 2020/21 Area Board budget 
 
Capital Grant scheme 
 

 2020/21 allocation - £47,776 

 Invested to date - £4,888 

 Available for investment - £42,888 

 Balance if all requests are granted - £15,383 

 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 

Positive Youth Activities 

 

 2020/21 allocation - £19,528 

 Invested to date - £335.50 

 Available for investment - £19,192.50 

 Balance if all requests are granted - £5,685 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing/Older Person Champion 

 

 2020/21 allocation - £7,700 

 Invested to date - £1,700 

 Available for investment - £6,000 

 Balance if all requests are granted - £6,000 

 

47   Grants for Local Groups 

 Community Area Grants 
 
Cricklade Bloomers awarded £3,000 for Utility vehicle 
 
 
Cricklade Defibrillator group awarded £2,200 for Defibrillators 
Note: Cllr Bob Jones declared an interest and abstained from the vote 
 
 
Green Machine awarded £999 for Digital Devices for home schooling 
 
 
Saxons Petanque awarded £1,750 for Pitch improvements 
 
 
Cricklade Heritage Trail awarded £2,500 for Interpretation boards and 
promotion 
Note: Cllr Bob Jones declared an interest and abstained from the vote 
 
 
Cricklade Town Hall awarded £5,000 for DDA Compliant facilities 
 
 
Broad Town Parish Council awarded £4,904 for Improvements at Red Hills 
playing field 
 
 
Old Court Community Pre-School, Royal Wootton Bassett awarded £900 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

for Digital devices and software 
 
 
St Sampson’s, Cricklade awarded £700 for CCTV project 
 
 
St Michael’s, Church Hall, Lyneham awarded £552 for Foodbank project 
 

 
Lyneham Village Hall awarded £5,000 for Lyneham Village Hall 
 
 
Youth Grants 
 
The Rise Trust awarded £1,232.50 for RISE YOUTH Detached Outreach – 
Cricklade 
 
 
Cricklade Local Youth Network awarded £3,625 for Positive Youth 
activities for 13-18 yr olds in Cricklade 2021 to 2022 
 

 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council awarded £8,650 for Detached Youth 
Work (Rise Youth) 

 

48   Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Area working towards 
recovery 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell advised that discussions had been held across the 
community which were helping to assess current issues and future priorities 
across the Community Area 
 
These conversations would continue across the community area and develop 
actions that could be taken forward by the Area Board and its partners 
 
Priorities were: 
 
Young people - Mental Health & Wellbeing and Positive Activities  
 

 Access to Education and Training 

 Access to Transport 

 Access to Social & Cultural activities 

 Signposting to support and advice 
 
 Older People - Isolation and access to services  
 

 Access to Transport 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 Access to Social & Cultural activities (to counter social isolation and 
loneliness) 

 Access and support to IT 
 
Vulnerable individuals and families - ongoing support 
 

 Mental Health of the whole community 

 Digital Exclusion - particularly amongst older people and those living with 
Learning Difficulties 

 Economically Vulnerable – ‘Just about managing’ 

 Food poverty, IT poverty, Fuel poverty 

 Domestic abuse 
 
The Local Economy   
 

 Promotion of High Street and Local Businesses (esp. eco friendly) 
 

49   Local Elections - Thursday 6 May 2021 

 That most town and parish councils would be looking to elect new councillors, 
and the importance of registering to vote if you haven’t done so 
 

50   Close 

 Cllr Mollie Groom was thanked for her long service as both a local councillor and 
as a Wiltshire councillor and was wished a long and happy retirement  
 
The Chairman thanked the Wiltshire Council officers for the support that the 
Area Board had received 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board would 
be held on Wednesday 16 June 2021 
 


